Seventh Session, Commencing at 11.30 am

AUSTRALIAN GOLD COINS

SYDNEY MINT SOVEREIGNS

1929*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1859. Good fine/nearly very
fine.

$500

1930
Queen Victoria, second type, 1861, 1866. Nearly fine; good
fine. (2)

$700

1931*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1863. Nearly extremely fine
and rare in this condition.

$1,500

Ex Spink Noble Sale (lot 1323).

1932*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1864. Surface marks both sides,
some mint bloom, good extremely fine.

$1,300

1933*

Queen Victoria, second type, 1864. Mark free, sharp rim filed

and lightly polished or brushed, good extremely fine.
$1,200
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1934*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1864. Broken 6 (or gap in the
loop of 6). Good very fine.

$800
1935*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1864. Good very fine.

$500
1936*

Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Surface marks, otherwise
good extremely fine.
$800

1937*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Surface marks, otherwise
nearly extremely fine.

$650
1938*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Nearly very fine.

$400
1939*

Queen Victoria, second type, 1867. Slight surface marking,
frosty mint bloom, good extremely fine.
$600



1940*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1867. Obverse surface marks,

otherwise good very fine/extremely fine.
$600

1941*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1867. Good very fine.
$450

1942*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1868. Nearly very fine.
$400

1943
Queen Victoria, second type, 1868. Contact marks in the
fields, good fine.

$350

1944*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Contact mark in centre
of reverse, otherwise considerable mint bloom, nearly
uncirculated.

$1,000

1945*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Surface mark on obverse,
otherwise extremely fine/good extremely fine.

$700

1946*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Good very fine.
$450

1947*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Obverse rim nick at 2
o'clock, very fine.

$450
1948*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Very fine.

$450
1949*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Very fine.

$400
1950
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Fine/good fine.

$400
1951
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Fine.

$320

SYDNEY MINT HALF SOVEREIGNS

1952*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1861. Nearly very fine.
$400



1953*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1863 and 1865. Nearly fine.

)

$550
Ex Reserve Bank of Australia Sale (lot 379 part).
1954*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1864. Nearly very fine.

$500

Ex Downies Sale 182 (lot 59).

1955
Queen Victoria, second type, 1864. Bend in flan, nearly
fine.

$200

1956
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Nearly very fine/very
fine.

$750

1957
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Very good.
$200

IMPERIAL SOVEREIGNS - SHIELD REVERSE

1958
Queen Victoria, 1871 Sydney, WW incuse. Nearly extremely
fine.

$450

Ex Spink Australia Sale 32 (lot 1276).

1959
Queen Victoria, 1871 incuse WW and 1875 Sydney. Nearly
very fine. (2)

$650

173

1960
Queen Victoria, 1874 Melbourne. Nearly extremely fine.
$400

Ex Sharps Pixley Collection, Spink Australia Sale 30 (lot 1292).
1961

Queen Victoria, 1874 Melbourne and 1875 Sydney. Good
very fine; nearly very fine. (2)

$650
1962
Queen Victoria, 1877 Sydney. Nearly extremely fine.

$400
1963

Queen Victoria, 1877 Sydney. Good very fine/extremely
fine.

$400
1964
Queen Victoria, 1877 Sydney. Very fine/good very fine.
$320
1965

Queen Victoria, 1877-1880 Sydney. The first good very fine,
others nearly very fine. (4)
$1,300

1966*
Queen Victoria, 1878 Sydney. Good extremely fine.
$500

Ex Sharps Pixley Collection, Spink Australia Sale 30 (lot 1283).

1967*
Queen Victoria, 1878 Sydney. Nearly extremely fine/good
extremely fine.

$500

1968*
Queen Victoria, 1878 Sydney. Surface marks, otherwise
good extremely fine.

$450

Private purchase from Monetarium, March 1995.



1969
Queen Victoria, 1878 and 1879 Sydney. Extremely fine;
good extremely fine. (2)

$750

1970*

$500

1971*
Queen Victoria, 1881 Melbourne. Surface dents on jaw,
otherwise good extremely fine and scarce.

$500

1972
Queen Victoria, 1882 Melbourne and Sydney, 1884 Sydney.
Very fine. (3)

$1,000

1973
Queen Victoria, 1884 Melbourne. Scratches, extremely
fine/good extremely fine.

$450
Ex Sharps Pixley Collection, Spink Australia Sale 30 (lot 1297).
1974*
Queen Victoria, 1884 Sydney. Extremely fine.

$500

1975*
Queen Victoria, 1885 Melbourne. Some mint bloom, good
extremely fine.

$550
Ex Sharps Pixley Collection, Spink Australia Sale 30 (lot 1298).
1976
Queen Victoria, 1885 Melbourne. Nearly extremely fine.
$450
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1977*
Queen Victoria, 1885 Sydney. Obverse contact marks,
otherwise good extremely fine.

$400

1978
Queen Victoria, 1885 Sydney. Surface marks on obverse,
otherwise nearly uncirculated.

$400

1979
Queen Victoria, 1886 Sydney. Some mint bloom, nearly
extremely fine.

$450

1980
Queen Victoria, 1886 and 1887 Sydney. Very fine; good
very fine. (2)

$700

IMPERIAL SOVEREIGNS - ST GEORGE REVERSE

1981
Queen Victoria, 1871 Sydney, small BP (McD.143a). Rim
bruise, otherwise fine/good fine.

$350

Slabbed by CGS UK as F25.

1982*
Queen Victoria, 1874 Melbourne. Surface marked, otherwise
extremely fine.

$500

1983
Queen Victoria, 1874 Sydney. Surface marks on obverse,
otherwise good extremely fine.

$800
In a slab by NGC as AU58.
1984
Queen Victoria, 1874 Sydney. Good very fine.

$400
Private purchase from Monetarium, June 1995.
1985
Queen Victoria, 1876 Melbourne. Good very fine.

$350

1986

Queen Victoria, 1875 Melbourne (McD.151a). Hairline
through cheek, subdued original mint bloom, good extremely
fine.

$500
In a slab by NGC as AU58.



1987
Queen Victoria, 1877 Melbourne (McD.154a). Surface
marks, subdued mint bloom, nearly extremely fine/ extremely
fine.

$500
In a slab by NGC as AU58.

1988
Queen Victoria, 1878 Melbourne, 1900 Melbourne; George
V, 1925 Sydney. Good fine - extremely fine. (3)

$950

1989
Queen Victoria, 1879 Melbourne (McD.157). Good
extremely fine.

$800
In a slab by NGC as MS62.

1990
Queen Victoria, 1879 Melbourne (McD.157). Toned dull
mint bloom, a little rubbed, otherwise good extremely
fine.

$600
In a slab by NGC as MS62.

1991*
Queen Victoria, 1881 Melbourne (McD.161). Polished,
tooling on neck, otherwise good extremely fine.

$450

Private purchase from Monetarium in 2002.

1992*
Queen Victoria, 1885 Melbourne. Considerable original
mint bloom, uncirculated.

$500
Private purchase from Monetarium, 22 December 2003.
1993*
Queen Victoria, 1885 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated.

$400
Private purchase from Monetarium, 22 December 2003.
1994
Queen Victoria, 1885 Sydney. Good extremely fine.

$400
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1995*
Queen Victoria, 1886 Melbourne. Surface marked, otherwise
good extremely fine.

$400
1996
Queen Victoria, 1886 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated.
$350

In a slab by NGC as MS61.

1997
Queen Victoria, 1886 Melbourne and Sydney. Extremely
fine/good extremely fine; nearly uncirculated. (2)

$750

The first ex Noble Numismatics Sale 61A (lot 3088).

1998
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Melbourne (McD.175a).
Surface marked extremely fine/good extremely fine.

$500

1999
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887, 1889 and 1892
Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated. (3)

$900

2000*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Sydney (McD.174a).
Extremely fine/good extremely fine and rare.

$1,600

2001
Queen Victoria, 1888 Melbourne (McD.177b). Nearly
uncirculated. (2)

$700

2002
Queen Victoria, 1889 Melbourne (McD.179). Die axis to
left by 15 degrees, nearly extremely fine.

$650

2003
Queen Victoria, 1889 Sydney (McD.178a). Nearly extremely
fine/extremely fine.

$320

2004*
Queen Victoria, 1890 Sydney (McD.180). Nearly extemely
fine/good extremely fine.

$700



2005
Queen Victoria, 1892 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated.
$320

2006

Queen Victoria, 1892 Melbourne and 1899 Sydney. Contact

marks, otherwise nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (2)
$650

2007
Queen Victoria, 1892 Sydney and 1897 Melbourne.
Extremely fine. (2)

$600

2008
Queen Victoria, old head, 1893-1901 Melbourne. Very fine
- good extremely fine. (9)

$2,850

2009
Queen Victoria, old head 1893-1901 Melbourne. Very fine
- nearly extremely fine. (9)

$2,850

2010
Queen Victoria, old head 1893-1901 Melbourne. Very fine
- nearly extremely fine. (9)

$2,850

2011
Queen Victoria, old head, 1893-1901 Melbourne. Good fine
- extremely fine. (9)

$2,700

2012
Queen Victoria, old head, 1893 Melbourne to 1901 Sydney,
complete. In pocket size display album, nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated, the 1899 Perth very scarce in this condition.
(21)

$7,000

Private purchase from Monetarium, 20 October 1999.

2013
Queen Victoria, 1893-95, 1897-9 Sydney; 1894-97, 1899-
1901 Melbourne. Fine - extremely fine. (13)

$4,000
2014
Queen Victoria, 1894 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated.
$350
2015

Queen Victoria, 1894-1901 Melbourne. Good fine - nearly
extremely fine. (8)
$2,500

2016
Queen Victoria, 1894 (3), 1895 (3), 1898 (2), 1899 (3), 1900,
1901 (3) Melbourne. Fine - good very fine. (15)

$4,500

2017
Queen Victoria, 1895 Melbourne. Good fine.
$300

2018
Queen Victoria, 1895, 1899 (2), 1901 Melbourne, 1895
Sydney, 1901 Perth. Fine - very fine. (6)

$1,800
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2019
Queen Victoria, 1896 and 1897 Melbourne. Second with
obverse contact marks, otherwise nearly uncirculated. (2)

$700
2020
Queen Victoria, 1896 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated.
$350
In a slab by NGC as MS61.
2021
Queen Victoria, 1899 Melbourne. Extremely fine. (2)
$600
2022*
Queen Victoria, 1899 Perth. Good extremely fine.
$650
2023
Queen Victoria, 1899 Sydney. Uncirculated.
$350

2024
Queen Victoria, 1899 Sydney; also U.S.A., Indian Princess,
large head, gold dollar, 1858. Very fine; loop attached to top
edge and solder mark at one o'clock obverse and reverse,
otherwise fine. (2)

$350

2025
Queen Victoria, 1899-1901 Perth. Very fine - good very
fine. (3)

$1,050

2026
Queen Victoria, 1900 (2) and 1901 Perth. Very fine - good
very fine. (3)

$950

2027

Queen Victoria, 1901 Melbourne; also Great Britain,

Maundy twopence, 1838 (S.3919). Good very fine. (2)
$320

2028
Edward VII, 1902-1910 Melbourne. Extremely fine -
uncirculated. (9)

$2,850

2029
Edward VII, 1902-1910 Melbourne, two of each. Very fine
- uncirculated. (18)

$5,400

2030
Edward VII, 1902-1910 Perth. Extremely fine - uncirculated.
)

$2,800

2031
Edward VII, 1902-1910 Perth. Extremely fine - uncirculated.
)

$2,800



2032
Edward VII, 1902-1910 Perth, two of each. Very fine -
uncirculated. (18)

$5,500

2033

Edward VII, 1902 (6), 1903 (5), 1904 (4), 1905 and 1906

(2) Perth. Nearly very fine - good extremely fine. (18)
$5,500

2034
Edward VII, 1902-1904, 1906-1910 Sydney. Very fine -
nearly uncirculated. (8)

$2,500

2035
Edward VII, 1902 (3), 1903 (3), 1906, 1907 (3), 1908 (3),
1909 (3), 1910 (3) Sydney. Very fine - nearly uncirculated.
(19)

$6,000

2036
Edward VII, 1903, 1905 (3), 1908, 1909 (4), 1910 (3)
Melbourne. Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (12)

$3,600

2037
Edward VII, 1903, 1904 (4), 1905 (4), 1906 (4), 1907 (3),
1908 (4), 1909 (4) and 1910 (4) Melbourne. Fine - extremely
fine. (28)

$8,400

2038

Edward V11, 1906 (5), 1907 (2), 1908 (4), 1909 (3) and 1910

(4) Perth. Nearly very fine - good extremely fine. (18)
$5,500

2039
Edward VII, 1908 (7) and 1910 (8) Perth. Very fine - good
extremely fine. (15)

$4,500

2040
Edward VII, 1908 (3), 1909 (4) and 1901 Sydney. Very fine
- good extremely fine. (8)

$2,400

2041
Edward VII, 1909 (7), 1910 (3) Melbourne. Very fine - nearly
uncirculated. (10)

$3,000

2042
Edward VII, 1909 Perth; George V, 1927SA (Pretoria, South
Africa). Very fine. (2)

$600

2043
Edward VII, 1910 Perth; George V, 1912 Sydney. Good very
fine; polished extremely fine. (2)

$600

2044
Edward VII, 1910 Sydney; George V, 1915 Sydney. Nearly
uncirculated; uncirculated. (2)

$600
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2045
George V, 1911 (2), 1914 and 1915 (3) Melbourne; 1915
and 1918 Sydney and 1912 London. Extremely fine -
uncirculated. (9)

$2,700

2046
George V, 1911 - 1923 Perth. Good extremely fine -
uncirculated. (13)

$4,000

2047
George V, 1911 (5), 1912 (9), 1913 (4) and 1917 (9) Perth.
Nearly extremely fine - uncirculated. (27)

$8,100

2048
George V, 1911-1914, 1917-1920, 1922, three of each and
1923 (2) Perth. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (29)

$9,000

2049
George V, 1911 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated.
$350

2050
George V, 19118, 1912P, 1913S, 1914P, 1915S, 1916M,
1917P, 1918S, 1919P and 1920P. In display case, nearly
uncirculated - uncirculated. (10)

$3,000

Private purchase from Monetarium, 27 January 1999.

2051
George V, 1914 Melbourne and 1920 Perth. Nearly
uncirculated. (2)

$650
Both in slabs by NGC as MS61.

2052
George V, 1915 Sydney; also half sovereign, 1916 Sydney.
Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$450
2053
George V, 1918 Perth. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (11)
$3,300
2054

George V, 1918 (11) and 1922 (7) Perth. Extremely fine
- uncirculated. (18)
$5,500

2055
George V, 1918 (5), 1919 (4), 1920 (3), and 1922 (6) Perth.
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (18)

$5,500

2056

George V, 1921, 1922, 1927 and 1928 Perth; 1923, 1924
and 1926 Melbourne and 1925 Sydney. In display case, the
1927 scarce, good extremely fine - uncirculated. (8)

$3,000
Private purchase from Monetarium in 1999-2000.
2057
George V, 1927 Perth. Nearly uncirculated.
$700

In a slab by NGC as MS62.



2058
George V, 1927 Perth. Extremely fine/good extremely fine.
$550

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 72 (lot 1359).

2059
George V, small head, 1929-1931 Perth. In display case for
six coins, uncirculated. (3)

$950
Private purchase from Monetarium, 26 October 1998.
2060
George V, small head, 1931 Perth. Nearly uncirculated.
$350
2061
George V, small head, 1931 Perth. Nearly uncirculated. (2)
$700
IMPERIAL HALF SOVEREIGNS
2062
Queen Victoria, 1871 Sydney. Nearly fine.
$150
2063
Queen Victoria, 1881 Sydney. Very good.
$200

2064*
Queen Victoria, 1883 Sydney (McD.25a). Nearly extremely
fine.

$600

2065*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Melbourne.
Uncirculated.

$1,200

Slabbed by NGC as MS62.

2066*

Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Sydney (McD.32a). Old

red tone, nearly uncirculated and rare in this condition.
$1,000
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2067*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Sydney (McD.32a).
Mirror-like fields, minor hairlines, otherwise good extremely
fine.

$900

2068*
Queen Victoria, 1891 Sydney, without JEB (McD.38a).
Nearly extremely fine/extremely fine.

$600

2069
Queen Victoria, 1891 Sydney (McD.38a). Good fine.
$200

2070*

Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1893 Melbourne. Considerable

mint bloom, nearly uncirculated and rare in this condition.
$1,300

2071*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1893 Melbourne, twelve
pearls variety (McD.p64) large close spaced J.E.B. Nearly
extremely fine and rare.

$600
In a slab by NGC as AU55.

2072*
Queen Victoria, 1896 Melbourne. Underlying brilliance,
nearly uncirculated.

$900

2073*
Queen Victoria, 1897 Sydney. Considerable original mint
bloom, nearly uncirculated.

$750



2074*
Queen Victoria, 1900 Melbourne. Nearly very fine.
$240

2075*
Queen Victoria, 1900 Sydney. Well struck up obverse with
high rim, nearly uncirculated.

$750
2076
Edward VII, 1903 Sydney. Good very fine.

$150
2077*
Edward VII, 1903 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated.

$300

2078*
Edward VII, 1904 Perth. Nearly extremely fine and rare in
this condition.

$900

2079*
Edward VII, 1906 Melbourne. Nearly extremely fine and
rare in this condition.

$600

2080*
Edward VII, 1906 Melbourne. Very fine/good very fine and
scarce.

$300
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2081*

$500
2082*
Edward VII, 1908 Sydney. Dirty tone, nearly uncirculated.
$250
2083*

Edward VII, 1909 Melbourne. Die break down face, good
extremely fine.
$350

2084
Edward VII, 1910 Sydney. Extremely fine.
$250

2085
George V, 1914-16 Sydney, 1915 Melbourne and Perth.
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (5)

$1,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale (lot 488).
2086
George V, 1915 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated.

$200
2087
George V, 1916 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated.

$200

2088*
George V, 1918 Perth. Weakly struck in centre of reverse,
otherwise nearly uncirculated and rare.

$4,500

2089*
George V, 1918 Perth. Weakly struck in centre of reverse,
otherwise good extremely fine and rare.

$4,000



POSTAL NOTES
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2090*
Postal Notes, Commonwealth of Australia, large size, New
South Wales issues, two shillings and sixpence, H022240,
date stamped 'Haymarket, N.S.W.-Aust.19JE47"; three
shillings and sixpence, C420261, '‘Royal Exchange, N.S.W.
Aust. 28AU47’; four shillings, FO82665, 'Lismore, N.S.W.-
Aust.3FE48"; four shillings and sixpence, C457345,
"Haymarket, N.S.W. Aust. 19JE47?"; five shillings, Y836949,
‘Lismore, N.S.W. Aust. 12DE4-?'; one pound, T947784,
"Lismore, N.S.W. Aust. 3FE48"; another, V050726, "Money
Order Counter No.45, G.P.O. Sydney, 11 AUG 1948". Fine
- very fine, some with pin holes. (7)

$400

Ex Graeme Bamford Collection.
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2091*
Postal Notes, Commonwealth of Australia, small size, New
South Wales issues, two shillings, K644519, date stamped
‘Bankstown, N.S.W. Aust. 30JA54"; another, N734833,
‘Rushcutters Bay, NSW.Aust, 26AP63"; five shillings, 1C
622553, "Walla Walla, N.S.W., 31JL50’; seven shillings and
sixpence, H362607, 'Moruya, 24MY62'; eleven shillings,
F166820, 'Post Office ---?, N.S.W. 23 JAN 1954'. The
first and the last with pin holes, the third with worm hole,
otherwise fine - very fine. (5)

$120

Ex Graeme Bamford Collection.
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2092*

Postal Notes, Commonwealth of Australia, large size,

Queensland issues, one shilling, B813178, date stamp

'"Money Order Office, Cairns, 19 OCT 1948" (Elsmore.

QPN94); four shillings, A453048, ‘M.O.0O. Townsville, Qld.

Aust. 50C43". Two pin holes, very fine; good fine. (2)
$200

Ex Graeme Bamford Collection.
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2093*
Postal Notes, Commonwealth of Australia, large size, South
Australian issues, two shillings, A108154, date stamped
'M.O.0O. Adelaide, S.A. 19SE46’; three shillings, 683620,
'‘Underdale, South. Aust. 30AU43"; five shillings and
sixpence, 674996, 'Adelaide Railway, S.A. 13DE45'; ten
shillings, B392034, "Mt. Gambier, S.A. 1SE47". Nearly fine
- very fine and scarce. (4)

$400

Ex Graeme Bamford Collection.
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2094*
Postal Notes, Commonwealth of Australia, small size,
Tasmanian issues, one shilling, 605486, date stamped
‘Inquiry Counter, Launceston, 15SP50'; another, with
threepence in postage stamps added, 760604, 'Queenstown,
Tasmania, 22MR57'. Fine; two pin holes, very fine, both
scarce. (2)

$150

Ex Graeme Bamford Collection.

2095*
Postal Note, Victoria, 'Victorian Postal Note', two shillings
and sixpence, 5718, Queen Victoria, printed poundage
vignette stamp at left for one penny, date stamp 'M.O.O.
Melb. DE 8 06?", signature of the Postmaster at Melbourne.
Pin holes and tatty top left corner, remnants of glue marks
on back corners, otherwise fine and rare.

$500

Ex Graeme Bamford Collection.

IMONWEALTH -]
AP =, Rom e e e =

b rstesen et e o e v e s it g e

part

2096*
Postal Notes, Commonwealth of Australia, large size,
Victorian issues, one shilling, B618997, date stamp 'Kerang,
Vic. Aust. 6FE42"; another, D 957344, 'Shepparton, 7FE49";
two shillings, E378266, 'Boolarra, Vict. Aust, 20JY48";
another, E366069, 'Footscray, Vic. Aust. 22JY49"; two
shillings and sixpence, A 44537, 'Stamp Kiosk-1-, Eliz. St.
Melb.'. Nearly fine - very fine and scarce. (5)

$500

Ex Graeme Bamford Collection.
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2097
Postal Notes, Commonwealth of Australia, small size,
Victorian issues, one shilling, G640868 and G653156, both
date stamped 'G.P.O. Melbourne.1., Vic. Aust. 10NO61";
one shilling and sixpence, D508887, '"Mitcham, Vic. Aust.
20MY637?"; five shillings, 1X 133018, "Warburton, Vic. Aust.
17NO50'; another, 2E 583185 *Port Fairy, Vic. 12MY52";
another, 2K 281671, '‘Coburg N.13-3-, Vic. Aust. 13AP53";
another, 2W120044, 'Donald. Vic. Aust. 25JE56". Nearly
fine - extremely fine. (7)

$280

Ex Graeme Bamford Collection.
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2098*
Postal Note, Western Australia, Queen Victoria, two shillings
and sixpence, 169815, with signature of Postmaster at
Kalgoorlie, date stamped at M.O. Office, Kalgoorlie, W.A.,
'6 Fe 12'. Heavy creases, folds and tears with some folds
holed through, a complete note, good and very rare.

$500

Ex Graeme Bamford Collection.

2099*

Postal Note, Western Australia, 1940 issue, five shillings,
B561754, date stamped at Mullewa, Westn.Aust., '9 De 46".
Heavy creases and folds, with some holed through, rough
edge at bottom, good and rare.

$200

Ex Graeme Bamford Collection.
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2100*
Postal Notes, Commonwealth of Australia, small size,
Western Australian issues, one shilling, A598551, date
stamped 'Bruce Rock, Westn. Aust. 9MR59"; one pound,
G629641, 'Coorow, Westn. Australia, 21AUG63’; South
Australian issues, four shillings, A950201, 'Alice Springs,
N-T-Aust. 8JE64"; ten shillings, D785793, 'Mt. Gambier,
South. Aust. 60C56"; two shillings and sixpence, C788625,
"Tranmere, South. Aust. 7SE61". Nearly fine - very fine and
scarce, the last with tone spot in top margin. (5)

$400

Ex Graeme Bamford Collection.
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2101*

Postal Note, Commonwealth of Australia, small size,
Territory of Papua and New Guinea, two shillings, 016619,
date stamped "Port Moresby, Papua & New Guinea,
18SE62?". Staple mark and small tear in margin at left,
otherwise very fine and scarce.

$100

Ex Graeme Bamford Collection.

I 172715
SounTymrGs,

2102*
Burma, British Postal Order, George VI, twenty shillings,
poundage 3-1/2 annas, W/31 172715, with counterfoil intact,
date stamped 25 Jan 49. Extremely fine and rare.

$150

Ex Graeme Bamford Collection.

2103
Postal notes and money orders, a small group including
New Zealand (7), Australia (Victoria), British (George V
- Elizabeth 11) (8), Canada, unused (4), Hong Kong (2);
also funny money, two dollars 'RAS 1968". Fine - extremely
fine. (23)

$200

Ex Graeme Bamford Collection.



DOCUMENTS

2104*
Holy Bible, black leather bound (150mm x 90mm), containing
the Old and New Testaments, printed at the University Press
for the Trinitorian Bible Society, 1845, signed inside 'John
Bligh Augt 4th 1847', other family member's names entered
'Elizabeth Bligh Nutting, grandaughter of John O'C Bligh
1899, Philip Bligh Nutting born 11.8.1903, grandson of John
O'Connell Bligh 1935', spine torn, loose pages, some water
staining; Eucharistica, black leather bound (120mm x 75mm,
210pps), printed by Levey, Robson and Franklyn, Great
New Street, Fetter Lane, London, hand signed in ink "Mrs
Bligh" with handwritten entry "To be given to my dear boy
John when | have done with it', title page signed 'Elizabeth
Bligh', some pages loose and with pieces missing; Common
Prayer Book, black leather bound (145mm x 85mm) gold
blocked title and crucifix on front and back covers, Oxford,
printed at the University Press by Samuel Collingwood and
Co, 1840, first handwritten entry on first page 'From my
darling daughter Fanny Anne in exchange for one | gave her
on her birthday 9 September 1849. To be given to my dear
boy John hereafter 17th July 1854 - on board Magdalena’,
title page signed "Elizabeth Bligh'. Spines torn on edges, water
stains inside covers, otherwise fine. (3)

$750

Elizabeth Bligh, daughter of William Bligh and Elizabeth Bligh nee Betham,
died at sea on board the "Magdalena' within sight of England (note her
handwritten inscription in her prayer book of the same date). The reference
by her to Fanny Anne is in respect to her daughter Francis Anne, born on 9
September 1820. Elizabeth resided for a time at Warialda, NSW.

This is a rare group of books associated with the family of Captain William
Bligh and have passed by direct descent to the current owners.

See also lots 769 and 3880-2.
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2105*

Amalgamated Mining Employees Association of Victoria

and Tasmania, sixpence provision coupon, 1B 908, for

goods charge(d) to the Lyell Branch, signed by the President,

Secretary, Treasurer and Trustee, red print on white paper,

(134x104mm) printed by the Herald Print. Fine and rare.
$150

Ex Graeme Bamford Collection.

2106
Petrol Coupons (Motor Spirit Ration Tickets) 1939-49,
one - forty-four gallons, an extensive collection housed in
an album, includes Victoria, NSW, Tasmania and Western
Australia. Fine - uncirculated. (123)

$400

Ex Graeme Bamford Collection.

2107
Petrol coupons, includes first two types, plus issues from
NSW, Victoria, Queensland, Tasmania, Western Australia,
New Zealand and U.S.A., also a few ration chits. Mostly
very fine - uncirculated. (17)

$80

part

2108*
An album containing discount vouchers and tickets, Child
Endowment Orders (6), issued and unused cheques, and
share certificates (3), Reserve Bank £10 bundle label, most
from Western Australia. Fine - uncirculated, some scarce.
(36)

$500

Ex Graeme Bamford Collection.



2109
N.S.W. Government Tramways, one penny with design of
Great Britain "'Old Head" Queen Victoria penny at left and
N.S.W. arms at right, joined vertical pair, printed in dark blue
on light card, printed red x across and also on reverse and
additionally with OS on reverse. Extremely fine. (2)

$50

part

2110*
Department of Road Transport and Tramways, N.S.W., a
large collection of Staff Tickets from many different Sydney
tramlines, includes Narrabean Line (2); Neutral Bay Line
(4); Northbridge Line (2); Taronga Park Line (4); Lane
Cove Line (1); La Perouse Line (1); Watsons Bay line (6);
Waverley - Randwick Extension Line (3); Zetland Extension
Line (1); Dowling St. Depot to Waterloo Junc, Line (8);
Newcastle Lines, Waratah Line (2); Wallsend Line (4) all
tickets different, for use to different junctions, depots,
loops, terminus and avenues. A very rare group, very fine
- uncirculated. (38)

$250

2111
Australian transportation tickets and passes, a selection of
mostly train, bus and ferry, also a few ferry tokens, contains
several scarce items, including a special souvenir ticket for
"The Opening of the Electrification of the Northern Line to
Gosford'. Good - uncirculated. (37)

$100

2112
Queensland transportation tickets, includes Queensland
and N.S.W. Railways reserved seat tickets (3); Queensland
Railways second class (male) adult season ticket; Redcliffe-
Petrie Motor Service 4/-; Lutwyche Bus Service (three values);
Queensland Railways 9d; Queensland Bus Prop. Assn, five
different; Scarboro Bus service, one shilling and sixpence
single; Black and White Buses, one shilling and fourpence;
City of Rockhampton Omnibus Service, three cents to
thirty-five cents (sixteen values), sixpence to tenpence (four
different); Mackay Bus Service. Fine to very fine. (40)

$70
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2113*
Van Diemen's Land, cheques, Derwent Bank, 26 Feb 1820
for ten pounds; 9 Feb 1837 for three pounds twelve shillings;
27 Feb 1841 for six pounds three shillings and sixpence, this
cheque payable to Mr W G Elliston and endorsed "Wm Gore
Elliston' on the back by him. The last with small spike hole
and two pin holes, otherwise all three very fine. (3)

$150

William Gore Elliston was born at Bath, England on 17 October 1798. He
emigrated to Australia with his younger brother, Edmund, reaching Hobart
Town on board the Chatham in January 1830 bringing recommendations
from the Colonial Office. The brothers opened a store and spirit warehouse
at Bagdad, later transferring the business to Hobart. William also took out
a licence as an auctioneer after his brother returned to England in 1831.

In early 1833 William took over Reverand Richard B Claiborne's Grammar
School at Longford renaming it the Longford Hall Academy. Many prominent
colonists sent their sons to the school. William continued as headmaster until
1837 when he purchased the Hobart Town Courier's printing, book-binding
and stationary business, and the contract as Government printer. In 1837
and 1838 he published the Hobart Town Almanack and Van Diemen's Land
Annual. He continued as editor of the Courier until 1848 and was very
outspoken against the policy of transportation thus incurring the displeasure
of the Government.

In 1846 William Elliston was a Commissioner of the city of Hobart and in
1855 its second Mayor. He was appointed a Justice of the Peace in November
1849 and nominated to the Legislative Council in 1855. In the late 1850s
he retired to his property, Brighton Lodge. In 1859 he was the Stipendiary
Magistrate for his local area and Deputy Commissioner of the Court of
Requests. After returning from a vist to England he was appointed Usher of
the Black Rod in July 1869. He died on 4 December 1872.

2114
A collection of printer's proofs, first, second and thirds of
exchanges, all printed by Perkins, Bacon & Co, London, all
with vignettes top centre and decorative design on left side,
including Bank of Australasia, uncut sheet of three, first,
second and third of exchange, Hobart Town, 185-, uncut sheet
of three, first, second and third of exchange, Castlemaine,
186-, proof Fixed Deposit, Adelaide, South Australia, 18--,
with handwritten notation in Manager field, proof sight note,
186-, with handwriten notation in Manager and Accountant
field; Commercial Banking Company of Sydney, uncut sheet
of three, first, second and third of exchange, Sydney, 18--;
The London Chartered Bank of Australia, uncut sheet of
three, first, second (with handwritten notation in Manager
field) and third of exchange, Dunolly, 18--; The National
Bank of Australasia, uncut sheet of three, first, second and
third of exchange, Melbourne, 18--, second of exchange,
Melbourne, 18--, On Demand, Melbourne, 187-; uncut sheet
of three, first, second and third of exchange, Adelaide, 18--;
Union Bank of Australia, uncut sheet of three, first, second
and third of exchange, Melbourne, 18--. Housed in a green
folder, some with foxing to edges, seven individual notes
with pieces missing from right side, otherwise fine - nearly
extremely fine. (7 sheets and 4 individual notes)

$2,500

2115
Banking documents, ANZ Banking Group, colourful and
decorative official invitations (285mm x 210mm) to the
opening of the ANZ Centre, 103 Macquarie Street Branch,
Hobart, 12 August 1992, together with accompanying, also
colourful, entree card, (3 sets). Uncirculated. (6 items)

$30

The colonial two storey building at 103 Macquarie Street, Hobart was
restored by the ANZ Banking Group for use as a branch office. There is an
image of the premises on the invitation. Ex M.P.Vort-Ronald Collection.



2116
Australian cheques, a wide selection including, the City
Bank of Sydney 187 ; Commercial Bank of Australia Ltd,
Melbourne; The English Scottish & Australian Bank Ltd,
Moss Vale; Bank N.S.W., Dunedoo; another Forbes; another
'On Account of the Public Service NSW'; Commercial
Bank, Melbourne; Commercial Banking Co of Sydney Ltd;
The National Bank of Australasia Ltd (for the Broken Hill
Proprietary Co Itd), used and unused; Australian cheques,
including the Commercial Bank of Australia Ltd, Melbourne;
The Queensland National Bank Ltd, Brisbane; The English
Scottish & Australian Bank Ltd, Moss Vale; The Commercial
Banking Company of Sydney Ltd, Five Dock, Delegate
NSW, Beaufort VIC; The Bank of New South Wales Sydney,
Forbes, Croydon, North Auburn, Dunedoo and 'On the
account of the Public Service NSW'; Commonwealth Bank
of Australia, Sydney, Glen-Huntley VIC; Commonwealth
Trading Bank of Australia, Double Bay, Northbridge, NSW,
Geelong, Toorak VIC; Australia and New Zealand Bank
Ltd, Ashfield; Rural Bank, Coonamble; the National Bank
of Australia Ltd, Rydalmere; the National Bank, Emerald
Qld. Fine - uncirculated. (41)

$120

2117
Commercial Bank of Australia, Australian currency
traveller's cheques, five pounds (1963) and ten pounds
(1962), marked on back ‘issued in South Australia by The
Savings Bank of South Australia’, stamped and perforated
PAID; bank draft from The National Provincial and Union
Bank of England, Mansfield, no.F18, 14th July 1924, drawn
to Bank of Australasia, Launceston, Tasmania to pay Sadlier
& Knight Ld; Australian Banknote Souvenir Card (replica
Treasury Note) no.0235, 2nd Australian International
Banknote Fair, Sydney, 28th February, 1990. Very fine -
uncirculated. (4)

$50

2118

A group of ‘Warrants for Interest’, Commercial Bank of

Australia Ltd, 30.9.1891 for £12.18.7; another, 30.9.1896

for £3.4.7; another, 31.12.1899 for £0.8.8; another,

31.3.1900 for £0.18.3; The Australasian Joint Stock Bank

Ltd, 21.2.1895 for £11.19.3. Mostly fine - very fine. (5)
$60

2119
Commonwealth Trading Bank of Australia, specimen
traveller's cheques and instructions, Australian and English
currencies, ten, twenty, fifty and one hundred dollars, five,
ten, twenty and fifty pounds, 1977; The Commercial Bank
of Australia Limited, specimen sterling traveller's cheques,
five, ten, twenty and fifty pounds, 1972, in multilingual
instruction folder. All cheques printed specimen in red, the
folders very fine, the cheques uncirculated. (2 folder sets)
$50

2120
Travellers Cheques, The Commercial Banking Company of
Sydney Limited complete 'Specimen’ set containing 10, 20,
and 50 dollars "Australian currency’ '000000" on original
official folders of issue. Uncirculated. (6)

$80
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2121*
The National Bank of Tasmania Limited, fixed deposit
receipt No.261 for £200 lodged at Stanley 4th January
1890 at a rate of 5% per annum, paid out on Jan 4, 1891.
Very fine.

$150

2122
The Union Bank of Australia Limited, string bound folder
containing specimen Union Bank forms, Letter of Demand,
Branch, imprint of Sands & McDougall Pty Ltd, Melbourne,
another but for London Office, imprint of Perkins Bacon
& Co Ld, London S.E., both for Sterling currency; Letter
of Introduction for Bank's Credit document, Branch, no
imprint, another but for London Office, imprint of Perkins
Bacon & Co Ld, London; Burns Philp & Company Limited,
Bridge Street, Sydney, Letter of Credit on Union Bank of
Australia and another Letter of Introduction, both with
imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co Ld, London, together with
instructions for use of Burns Philp credit forms. Good very
fine - extremely fine and scarce. (6)

$80

2123
Cheques, a collection in three albums, mainly Western
Australia, many made out in favour of G. Bamford in the
early 1980's; specimen travellers cheques from The National
Bank of Australasia Limited; Derwent Bank, Hobart Town,
1833; Western Australia Government Stock Option, 1918;
application forms for CBA War Loan Bonds; various receipts;
also includes a Fanning Island Pound (bi-sected), Keeling
Cocos, 1/10 rupee, funny money and Japanese invasion
money (JIM) for Oceania. Very good - uncirculated. (160)
$200

Ex Graeme Bamford Collection.

2124
The English Scottish & Australian Bank Limited, specimen
Letter of Introduction and List of Correspondents cover,
printed Specimen in red on inside pages. Extremely fine
and scarce.

$50

2125
Traveller's Cheques, Bank of America, two 'Specimen’ U.S.
20 dollars 711 831253, 422 456 781, on official folder of
issue (1965 issue) with details of use in 3 languages; Canadian
Pacific Express Company, three 'Specimen’ U.S. 20 dollars
printed on card of issue (series, 61, 71, 83); U.S.A., Specimen
Cheques, National Bank of Detroit also overprinted 'No
longer in use’; First Wisconsin National Bank of Milwaukee;
New England Merchants National Bank overstamped "void";
European-American Bank and Trust Company, New York;
plus Bank of South Pacific limited. All cancelled ‘specimen’
or void, very fine - extremely fine. (10)

$60
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2126*
Australia, decimal currency computer for converting £.S.D.
to decimal currency (round card) (120mm); another ‘with
compliments Crosby Sensitizing Pty Ltd"; another, metal
(64 mm) ‘with compliments multi-form printers pty Itd";
another "J.P.P Decimal converter’, card manufactured by
J.P. Products Pty Ltd Croydon, South Australia; another
Amalgamated Wireless Valve Company PL; another ANZ
Bank Currency Conversion Guide. Good very fine - good
extremely fine. (8)

$100

2127
Miners rights, Colony of Victoria, Ballarat, 1896, 1897
and 1898 (2) for five shillings; Western Australia, Yilgarn
Goldfield, 1894, issued to Patrick (Paddy) Hannan. First
four modern copies, last modern facsimilie, very fine -
uncirculated. (5)

$50

2128
Territory of New South Wales. Purchase of a Town Allotment
by auction in the town of Broulee, County of St Vincent, by
William Hindson and Henry Eldred Hindson, on vellum,
signed, sealed and dated by Governor Sir George Gipps,
31st March 1841. With folds and some foxing on bottom
edge, good very fine.

$100

2129
Colony of Victoria. Documents including, Attested copy
Land Grant by Purchase of seventeen acres and thirty perches
in the Parish of Boroondara by James Denham Pinnock,
11th April 1845; Attested copy, Reconveyance of Mortgage,
James Simpson, Vice President of the Savings Bank of Port
Phillip and James Denham Pinnock, 19th October 1852;
Lease of Australian Club and Boarding House, 12th January
1856; Bond, between William Richardson and John Henry
Bates and Daniel Stodhart Campbell and Henry Creswick,
13th January 1857; together with Plan of Subdivision in
Hawthorn Village; Plan of Freehold Property at Lyttelton;
Fire and Life Insurance Policy and receipt, to Henry Creswick,
28th October 1865; receipts from Victoria Fire and Marine
Insurance Company, 1849, the Bank of Victoria, 1852 and
1853, Mr Cracken's City Brewery limited, 1888; letter to
accompany cheque from the Commercial Wharf Company,
Adelaide 18[900]. Fair - very fine. (13)

$150
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2130
Colony of Victoria. Mortgage, handwritten on vellum,
between Henry Creswick of the City of Melbourne and
George Fairbairn of Glenelg, of ten acres one rood and
twenty perches in the Parish of Boroondara, 29th November
1852; Lease of Land, handwritten on vellum, between
Francis Clark of the City of Melbourne and James Watson
of Heidelberg of seven acres in the Parish of Keelbundora,
10 October 1853. With foxing, otherwise very fine. (2)
$150

2131
Colony of Victoria. Land Grant by Purchase of Special
Lands, John Elder, William Elder and Nairne Guthrie Elder
of eighty one acres, one rood and twenty perches on the
County of Grenville, Parish of Wurrook, on vellum, signed,
sealed and dated by Governor Sir Henry Barkly, 14th May
1862. With folds, fine.

$100

2132
Colony of Victoria. Land Demise, on vellum, to Duncan
Smith, sheep farmer of Coleraine, agricultural land measuring
two hundred and thirty five acres one rood and ten perches
in the County of Dundas, Parish of Toolka, signed, sealed
and dated, Governor Sir Charles Henry Darling, 1st June
1865. Seal cracked on fold, very fine and rare.

$100

2133
Colony of Victoria. Land conveyance handwritten on vellum,
between the Shire of Ripon and Messrs George Russell,
William Lewis and Stephen Buckland for land and an old
road in the Parish of Mahkwallok, dated 12th July 1876,
with five Victoria duty stamps affixed of fourpence, sixpence,
one, two and ten shillings. With folds, spike hole, stamps
fiscally used, good very fine.

$250

2134
Colony of Victoria. Transfer of Equity of Redemption,
between Henry William Forster and Catherine Jane Forster,
Louisa Mary Forster and Jessie Graham Wheeler for land
in the Parish of Prahran, signed, sealed and dated 17th
September 1888, with five Victoria duty stamps affixed of
five, ten, fifteen and twenty five shillings and six pounds,
stamps rare. With folds, stamps fiscally used, very fine.
$350

2135
Colony of Victoria. Land conveyance, handwritten on vellum,
between Messrs John Richardson and Walter Gardiner, Mary
McGuirk and John Broadbent for land in North Elwood,
signed, sealed and dated 22nd September 1888, with four
Victoria duty stamps affixed of half-crown, ten shillings, one
pound and forty five shillings, last stamp rare. With folds
and creases, stamps fiscally used, very fine.

$300

2136
Colony of Victoria. Documents between The Royal Horse
and Carriage Repository Company Limited of Melbourne
and Charles Emmerton, including Power of Attorney, 1881,
with a Victoria 1d duty stamp affixed; Agreement, 1881, with
a Victoria 1d duty stamp affixed; letters (8) and instalment
receipts (3) with 1d duty stamps affixed , 1881-1882. With
folds, good - very fine. (13)

$100



2137
Colony of Victoria. Documents and papers relating to the
Estates of Alexander Crombie Todd and Catherine Todd,
including Statement and Inventory of Assets and Liabilities;
Certificate of Marriage; Certificate of Right of Burial
in Melbourne General Cemetery; Undertaker's receipt;
Statement and Affidavit; Memorandum of Agreement; Costs
to the Executors of the will; Will of A.C.Todd Esq; letters and
receipts on behalf of the executors. Fair - very fine. (18)
$100

2138
Documents from various states including, Victoria, Transfer
of Land, in the Parish of Tarrawingee, 1874; receipts
and insurance notice, letters, Conditional Purchase Lease
relating to land at Sea Lake; Last Will and Testament of
Thomas Sullivan of Heidelberg, 1864, with Victoria duty
stamps of 2/6 and 3/- affixed; Power of Attorney, 1946;
Western Australia, Certificate of Incorporation of The Pious
Society of Missions, 1910; New South Wales, Certificate of
Board of Fulfilment of Certain Conditions, of land in the
County of Goulburn, 1914; Memorandum of Agreement
between MacMillan and Company, London, and Professor
R.A.Barnard of the Royal Military College and University
of Melbourne, to publish his work (3), dated 1915, 1919
and 1928. With folds, pinholes, good - fine. (15)

$120

2139
Tasmania. Protection of Mining Claim, 18[93], No 43,
granted until 1st August 1897 in respect of a mineral lease
at River Forth, held in the name of Richard How, dated
Hobart, 8th December 18[96], signed by the Commissioner
of Mines. With folds and a 2cm tear on left side, 1.5cm tear
on the right side, otherwise very fine.

$300

2140
Receipt for goods, supplied to Gilnough, Bolton 8/5/1833,
signed by William Harrison; London letter dated 31.12.1839
to H.G.Holden; letter dated 31.3.1841 to Mr Sep Herbert,
Waterloo House, Hindley St, Adelaide, South Australia;
envelope imprinted General Chen Chia-shang, Chinese Air
Force, Office of the Commanding General, Taipei, Taiwan,
China, postmarked Taipei 31.7.1959, Chinese text written
on, addressed to Air Marshall F.R.W.Scherger, C.B., C.B.E.,
D.S.0., A.E.C. One tear and some foxing on last otherwise
fine, the rest good - fine. (4)

$50

Septimus Herbert, aged 79, arrived in Adelaide 1839. Frederick Scherger
was a senior commander in the RAAF and from 1957 until 1961 he served
as Chief of the Air Staff, the highest ranking position in the RAAF. His
career started at RMC Duntroon in 1921 graduating in 1924 as the King's
Medal winner. About this time he requested secondment to the RAAF, this
later being made a permanent transfer of service. He made the first public
freefall parachute descent in Australia at Essendon, Victoria in 1926. He
had an illustious military career. RAAF Base Scherger, Australia's northern
air base near Weipa, Cape York is named in his honour.
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2141*
Deed fees, receipt form from Sir Henry Parkes of
Faulconbridge, issued at Police District of Hartley, 14th
May 1878, n0.48394, being balance of purchase money
for 41 acres 3 roods of land at Jamieson. Extremely fine
historic document.

$200

Rare document relating to Australia’s 'Father of Federation.’

2142
Debenture, hand written large debenture on vellum on four
large pages from the County of York, dated 1859, with red
wax seals. Very fine.

$50

2143
Italy, Modena, printed notice by order of the Police
Commission to report all foreigners who have come to live
in the city and district since 1 January 1793, under order
signed 11 January 1797, Year 1 of the Cispadana Republic.
Good very fine.

$100

Together with English translation of the Italian text. Ex Mark Marshan
Collection.

2144
Italy, Novara, printed and hand written document of receipt
for dues paid for dispensation to marry by Bernardo Orti
and Maria Catterina Ramellini, signed and dated 18 March
1800. Good very fine.

$50

Together with English translation of Italian text. Ex Mark Marshan
Collection.

2145
Italy, Novara, printed document under title of Vittorio
Filippo Melano, Archbishop and Bishop of Novara,
announcing a Concordite for the re-establishment of the
peace of the Church and orders for certain ceremonies for
churches in all the parishes of the Diocese, dated 9 February,
1813. Very fine.

$80

Together with English translation of Italian text. Ex Mark Marshan
Collection.

2146
Australian maps and guides, especially train and bus; Sydney
railway map (suburban and underground 1939) noted; also
The Railway and Tramway Musical Society 'Entertainer’
magazine for 12 March 1927; The Railway Enthusiasts
Magazine (Sept 1938 to March 1939) (6); plus foreign maps
and guides (8). Very good - extremely fine. (34)

$90

2147
Photographs, a number of large, professional photographs
including many of ocean cruise liners, Canberra, Fairstar and
Oriana in Sydney Harbour, also some U.S. warships and a
large number relating to Womens Royal Australian Army
Corps, also paratroopers, all c1950s. Stored in a foolscap
size folder with plastic pages, extremely fine. (49)

$50

Vendor attributes to Jack Hickson, Ocean Liners.



2148
Catholic prayer book, 4 June 1897 (98mm x 70mm), gate
latch to close, in slip case, hard lacquered cover, with some
loose holy pictures spread throughout, all in German text.
Excellent condition for age, good very fine and scarce.

$50

2149
AFL 96th Grand Final, souvenir tickets Eagles Vs Cats, 26
September 1992 (89); 97th Grand Final, 25 September 1993
(7), The Met/V Line. Uncirculated. (96)

$50
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2150*
Australia mining. Australian Cordillera Gold & Copper
Mining Company, certificate for five shares, n0s.39046 to
39050, 4th September 1852, printed on linen. One of the
earliest certificates issued and rare, a few pin holes near left
edge and light folds, otherwise very fine.

$500
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2151*
Australia mining. British Australian Gold Mining Company,
offices at 26 Moorgate St, London and 481 George St,
Sydney, certificate for five shares, dated on back and entered
in minutes 1st December 1851, nos.22541 to 22545. One
of the earliest gold mining issues, folds, good very fine and
scarce.

$400

The first discovery of payable gold in Australia was made at Ophir near
Bathurst in NSW during February 1851, followed by discoveries in Victoria
in the second half of the same year.
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2152*
Australia mining. The New Red Jacket Company (Limited),
certificate no.152 for one share (face value £82-9-5), dated
6th October 1862, printed by Evans Bros (next to Craig's
Royal Hotel) Ballaarat, only 174 shares issued. Good very
fine and scarce.

$250

2153
New South Wales mining. Grant's Amalgamated Gold, 188-,
twenty five £1 shares, black on pink; Mount Drysdale Gold,
189[5], ten £1 shares, brown on buff. Light folds, pin and
spike holes, good very fine. (2)

$100

2154
New South Wales mining. Mount Drysdale Gold, Cobar,
189[5], ten £1 shares, brown on buff; Mount Battery Tin,
Torrington, 192[8], one hundred 10/- shares, blue on white;
New Butlers Tin, Torington (sic), 194[0], one hundred 10/-
shares, black on green; Shaw River Alluvials, 18/3/55, one
hundred 5/- shares, pink on pink. With folds, pin holes, fine
- very fine. (4)

$100

2155
New South Wales mining. Tingha Consolidated Tin, Tingha,
190[6], one hundred 10/- shares, overprinted ‘Fully Paid Up’
and 'Preferential’ in blue; Radium Hill Company, 19[13],
£10 share, overprinted 'Contributing’ in red; Tingha Tin,
Tingha, 192[4], one hundred £1 shares; Marshall-Longton
Lucknow Gold, Lucknow, 192[5], one hundred 2/- shares,
overprinted 'Contributing" in red; Shaw River Alluvials,
18/3/55, one hundred 5/- shares. With folds, pin holes, fine
- very fine. (5)

$100

2156
Queensland mining. Queensland Mining Prospecting &
Investment, 18[99], five £1 shares, green on pink; North
Queen Gold, Charters Towers, 1903, one hundred 7/-
shares, blue on buff, overprinted 'Fully Paid Up' in red;
North Australasian Exploration Limited, 191[2], £10 share,
blue on buff; Lode Hill Tin Mines, Cooktown, 191[4], one
hundred 10/- shares, blue on buff; Georgetown Gold Mines,
Georgetown, 1934, one hundred 10/- shares, black on grey
with call paid stamps on back. With folds, pinholes, very
fine. (5)

$120



2157

Queensland mining. Victoria Gold Mining Association
(Charters Towers), 189[2], one hundred £1 shares, black on
white; Pani-llota Limited, 1910, one hundred 10/- shares,
black on buff; Oxide Creek Limited, Mount Oxide, 191[3],
one hundred 5/- shares, black on buff, overprinted "Fully
Paid" in red; Silver Mountain Mining, 192[8], one hundred
10/- shares, black on light grey, blue border, overprinted
'Fully Paid" in red; Return Creek Tin, Mount Garnet, 19[30],
one hundred 25/- cumulative preference shares, brown on
yellow. With folds, pin holes, very fine. (5)

$100
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2158*
South Australia mining. The Worthing Mining Company,
South Australia, certificate for one hundred free shares
to Henry Rendell Wotton, nos.2871 to 2970, dated 13th
October 1849; another to same holder but for two hundred
fully paid up shares, certificate n0.482, dated 21st August
1861, both different designs. The first with a tear at top
edge, otherwise very fine, a very scarce early mining issue,
the second very fine. (2)

$550

The Worthing copper mine was discovered in 1847 on the Worthing farm
owned by John Hallett in South Australia. The mining company was formed
in England in 1849.
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2159*
South Australia mining. Australian Consols Gold and Copper
Mines, on the cost-book system, twenty shares, nos.40141-
40160, 29th April 1852, printed on linen. One of the earliest
certificates issued and rare, dark tone along right edge but
still very fine.

$400

189

2160
South Australia / Northern Territory mining. Flora Bell
Proprietary Silver, Northern Territory , S.A., 27 April 188[8],
one hundred £1 shares, blue and pink on green and white;
Consolidated Gold Areas, 19[39], one hundred 4/- shares;
Mountain View Gold, 19[49], one hundred 4/- shares; Blue
Spec Mining, 19[53], one hundred 5/- shares overprinted
"Fully Paid Up" in red, figures for capital, shares altered in red;
Australasian Mining Corporation, stamped 6 Jun 1968, one
hundred shares. With folds, pin holes, fine - very fine. (5)
$100
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2161*
South Australia mining. Victoria Tower, Manna Hill, 18[90],
five hundred 10/- shares; mauve on buff, vignette of mining
scene top centre; Blue Spec Mining, 19[51], one hundred
5/- shares; Pioneer Mines, 19[54], one hundred 5/- shares;
Great Boulder Mining and Finance, 19[35], one hundred
5/- shares; Hill 50 Gold, 1956, one hundred 1/- shares. With
folds and pin holes, fine - very fine. (5)

$100

2162
Tasmania mining. Penguin Silver Mines Company, 24th
August 187[0], fifty £1 shares, aqua on white. With light
fold, crease across top right corner, good very fine.

$250

2163
Tasmania mining. The United Victorian & Tasmanian
Quartz Mining Company, Waterhouse, 15 June 18[70], ten
£5 shares, blue, green and gold on white. Light centre fold,
pin hole, extremely fine.

$250
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2164*
Tasmania mining. Stanhope Tin, Mount Bischoff, 187[81],
fifty preferential £6 shares, orange on buff, overprinted
'Preferential’ in black, broker's stamp in mauve; The
Melbourne Proprietary Silver Mining Co., Mount Dundas,
189[2], eighteen £1 shares, brown on buff and silver within
silver border, overprinted 'Fully Paid Up' on orange. With
light folds, pin holes, very fine. (2)

$200
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2165*
Tasmania mining. Montagu Tin, County of Montagu,
188[3], twenty five £1.10 shares, black on white; Weir's
Bischoff Surprise Tin, Mount Bischoff, typed 1907, twenty
five 5/- shares, black on buff; Tower Hill Gold, Mathinna,
192[2], £10 share of 340 on offer, black on yellow. With pin
holes, light folds, light foxing to edges of first, fine - very
fine. (3)

$250

2166
Tasmania mining. Red Hills Tin, Main Creek, 188[8], one
hundred 10/- shares, brown and blue on white; The Silver
Cliff Silver, North Valley, Waratah, Mount Bischoff, 189[3],
seventy six 10/- shares, black on buff, overprinted 'Fully Paid
Up' in mauve and "New Issue' twice in green. With light folds
and creases, very fine. (2)

$150

2167
Tasmania mining, Great Southern Mount Lyell, Mount Lyell,
3rd February 189[1900], one hundred £1 shares, blue on
white; The Tamar Mining Company, 19th June 188[2], one
hundred £1 shares, mauve on white. With folds, pin holes,
very fine. (2)

$150
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2168*
Tasmania mining. New Brothers Home No.1 Tin, Cascade
River, County of Dorset, 19th December 189[0], twenty
five £1 shares, blue on white with three brokers stamps;
Wyniford River Tin, Blue Tier, North East Coast, 2nd
November 1881 (in words), two hundred £1 shares, black
on white, small overprint ‘Paid Up" in black. With folds, pin
holes, very fine. (2)

$150
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2169*
Tasmania mining. Tasmania West Extended Gold,
Beaconsfield, 18[1900], one hundred 10-/ shares, red on buff
with gold and red border, vignette of miners in black top
centre, gold decorative shields each side, scroll and mining
scene in red left side. With light folds, slight foxing to edges,
good very fine.

$120
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2170*
Victoria, Melbourne & Suburban Railway Company, share
certificate no.11750 for ten pounds, dated 4th February
1860, with impressed seal. Two folds, otherwise extremely
fine and scarce.

$300

2171
Victoria mining. The Jennings Consols & Spread Eagle
Consolidated Gold and Tin Sluicing Company, Eldorado,
1[879], interim scrip certificate for ten £10 shares, blue on
buff; Great Western Long Tunnel Quartz, Walhalla, 189[4],
one hundred 10/- shares, black on green, with vignette of
a flag and miner's implements left side; Great Northern
Extended Gold, Rutherglen, 18[96], ten £1 shares, black on
white. With folds, spike or pin holes, 15mm x 10mm tear to
top of second scrip, fine - very fine. (3)

$150

2172
Victoria mining. Martin's Freehold Gold, Smeaton, 188[1],
one hundred £1 shares, black on white, brokers stamp top
right; Moorabool & Dolly's Creek Bucket Dredging Co.,
190[1], fifty £1 shares, black on yellow. With folds, pin
holes, good very fine. (2)

$100

2173
Victoria mining. The Nevada Lead & Silver, Buchan, North
Gippsland, 188[1], twenty £1 shares, mauve and silver on
light blue; Mount Mercer Consols Gold, Mount Mercer,
189[8], fifty 10/- shares, blue on beige, brokers stamp top
right, 'Interim Dividend Paid" stamped top left; Neptune
Amalgamated Hydraulic Sluicing, Glen Wills, Gippsland,
189[9], one thousand seven hundred and ninety 5/- shares,
black on pink, overprinted 'Paid Up" in red. With folds, pin
holes, light foxing on edges, fine - very fine. (3)

$200

2174
Victoria mining. The Great Southern Garden Gully Consols,
Garden Gully Reef, Sandhurst, 188[2], two hundred and
fifty 10/- shares, black on white; Great West Glenfine Gold,
Pitfield Plains, 189[1901], fifty 10/- shares, blue on buff;
Great Walhalla Gold, Walhalla, 189[1902], one hundred 10/-
shares, red on buff, increased figures for capital and shares
overprinted in blue. With folds, pin holes, very fine. (3)
$150

2175
Victoria mining. Rising Star Quartz, Daylesford, 188[6],
forty 10/- shares, mauve on white; The Ovens & Buckland
Alluvial Gold, 189[9], seventy 10/- shares, black on white,
overprinted 'Paid Up to 6/-" in red; The Plantagenet Syndicate,
190[0], £5 share, black on pink; Daisy Hill Alluvials, 193[5],
black on grey, overprinted "Vendor's Shares Fully Paid" in
red. Light folds, pin holes, good very fine. (4)

$150

2176
Victoria mining. Madame Bent Gold, Durham Lead,
Buninyong, 188[7], one hundred £1 shares, black on pink,
overprinted 'Paid Up' in blue; Great Northern Extended
Consols Gold, Rutherglen, 189[8], one hundred £2 shares,
black on blue and white, capital increase and share change
overprinted in red, with broker's stamp; Jesson and Hatfield
Prospecting and Mining, 189[4], £25 share of an issue of 200,
black on white. With folds, pin holes, fine - very fine. (3)
$150

191

2177
Victoria mining. Gippsland Deep Lead Gold, Walhalla,
18[90], fifty 10/- shares, pink on buff; Derby Extended
Quartz, Maldon, 189[3], fifty 5/- shares, black on pink;
Long Tunnel Extended Gold, 190[5], five £6 shares, black
on buff. Bottom left corner missing on first, with pin holes,
folds and rust marks, fine - very fine. (3)

$150
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2178*
Victoria mining. Buninyong Goldfields Company, Buninyong,
1891, one promoter's share consisting of 200 contributing
shares, black on buff; Blue Bell Gold, Palmerston,
Myrtleford, 1[901], one hundred 5/- shares, blue on buff;
Great Southern and Chiltern Valley United Gold, Rutherglen,
189[5], forty £1 shares, black on green and buff, vignette of
mining scene top centre, overprinted 'Paid Up' in red. With
folds, pin or spike holes, 20mm tear right side of last, fine
- very fine. (3)

$150
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2179*
Victoria mining. Strezlecki Coal, Korumburra, South
Gippsland, 189[3], one half £10 share, black on buff;
The Strezlecki Consolidated Colliery, Korrumburra (sic),
South Gippsland, 189[4], three 11/- shares, black on buff,
overprinted "Fully Paid Up" in red, figures for the capital
and share amount have been altered by hand. With folds,
pin holes, nearly very fine and scarce. (2)

$150
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2180*
Victoria mining. York & Durham Company, Snob's Hill,
Eaglehawk, 18[93], one hundred £1 shares, black on buff;
Maldon Goldfields, 1899 (date written), one hundred £1
shares, black on light pink with ornate border; Maori Queen
Proprietary Gold Dredging, Ovens Valley, Harrietville,
190[7], £20 share, brown on buff. With light folds, pin
holes, rust spot on bottom edge of second scrip, otherwise
very fine. (3)

$150

2181
Victoria mining. Horn Island Gold, 1900, £2 debenture;
Central Cookman's Gold, Maldon, 190[3], one hundred
10/- shares; Cassilis Gold, Gippsland, 190[8], one hundred
10/- shares; Wymah Wolfram Mining, 191[7], £5 debenture;
Gold Mines Development, 193[2], one hundred 5/- shares;
Glen Patrick Alluvials, ElImhurst, 193[5], one hundred 20/-
shares; Lancefield (W.A.) Gold, 193[6], one hundred 4/-
shares; Wellington Alluvial, 193[6], ten 2/- shares; Bendigo
Mines, 19[37], one hundred 15/- shares; Edna May (W.A.)
Amalgamated Gold, 1940 (typed date), one hundred 5/-
shares, with receipt; Evanston Gold, 19[47], one hundred
4/- shares; Mount Coolon Gold, 19[17 Jan 1955 stamped],
one hundred 10/- shares; Broken Hill Proprietary Company,
1961, one hundred and seventy seven £1 shares. With light
folds, some with pin holes, fine - very fine. (13)

$120

2182
Victoria mining. Blue Bell Gold, Palmerston, Myrtleford,
1[901], one hundred 5/- shares; Maori Queen Proprietary
Gold Dredging, Ovens Valley, Harrietville, 190[7], £20 share;
Little 180 Gold, Bendigo, 19[37], one hundred £1 shares,
written in red 'Forfeited No.44 Call'; South Red White and
Blue Gold, Bendigo, 19[33], one hundred 10/- shares; Cock's
Pioneer Gold and Tin, 191[6], fifty £1 shares, overprinted
'Fully Paid" in red; Tower Hill Consolidated, 192[3], one
hundred £1 shares; Westralian Gold Development, 193[4],
£5 share; The Wolber Valley Extraction Co., 194[0], one
hundred £1 shares; Wiluna Ajax Gold, 193[5], one hundred
5/- shares, overprinted "Vendor' and 'Paid Up to 5/- Per
Share' in red; Whippet Consolidated, 19[51], one hundred
1/- shares; United Uranium, 1957, one hundred 5/- shares;
Sesame Gold, 19[40], forty nine 5/- shares, overprinted
'Fully Paid" in red and "Vendors Shares' in blue; East Reefs
Consolidated, 1935, £10 share, overprinted "Fully Paid" in
red; East Gippsland Gold Syndicate, Bruthen, 193[6], £5
share of 600 on offer; overprinted 'Fully Paid’ in red. With
folds, spike or pin holes, fine - very fine. (14)

$120

192

2183
Victoria mining. Long Tunnel Extended Gold, 190[6], ten
£6 shares; Maori Queen proprietary Gold Dredging, 191[4],
ten £2 shares; Mount Cuthbert, 19[19], one hundred £1.10
shares; Ballarat East Development, 1934[5], £10 share,
overprinted '‘Contributing" in red; Chrome Alluvials, 19[38],
fifty £1 shares; Asia-Wyalong Gold, 193[4], one hundred
5/- shares; Pacific Gold, 1935 (typed date), £10 share;
Oriental Tin, 1926, £25 share; Normanby Tin, 19[43],
one hundred 2/- shares; Myrtleford Gold Reefs, 19[37],
£10 share; Mount Isa Mines, 1968 (typed date), seventy
five 50c shares; Morning Star (C.M.A.), 1955 (typed date),
one hundred 4/- shares; Misuma United, 193[7], £10 share;
Milano Gold, 1939, £10 share; lllabarook Alluvial Mines,
19[37], one hundred 10/- share. With light folds, some with
pin holes, fine - very fine. (15)

$150

2184*
Western Australia mining. The Ernest Giles West Australian
Gold Prospecting Company, 1894, certificate no.134 for one
share of only 600 on issue. Very fine and scarce.

$400
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2185*
Western Australia mining. Maritana Gold, Kalgoorlie,
189[1900], fifty £1 shares, red on buff, with receipt attached,
189[7]; Barrambie Ranges Gold, Murchison Disrict, 19[07],
one hundred 20/- shares, blue on acqua, overprinted 'Paid
Up' in red. With light folds, pin and spike holes on second,
rust marks from paper clip on first, fine - very fine. (2)

$100



2186
Oil. Tasmanite Shale, 192[8], one hundred £1 shares; Timor
Petroleum, 192[8], fifty five £1 shares; Roma Oil, 19[30],
thirty £1 shares; South Australian Oil, 19[31], one hundred
2/- shares; Golden Fleece (Cracow), 193[2], one hundred
5/- shares, with George V 6d duty stamp affixed; Oil Search
Limited, 195[9], one hundred 5/- shares; Enterprise of New
Guinea Gold and Petroleum, 1965, one hundred shares;
Exoil, 7-3-69 (typed), one hundred 50c shares. With folds,
pin holes, very fine. (8)

$100
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2187*
Union Bank of Australia, Certificate of Shares, [27th 18[42],
for seventeen new £25 shares, N0.28, issued to Philip A
of Launceston, black on light grey, crossed diagonally in
black ink, ‘Cancelled 6th Oct 1845' handwritten in black
ink at top and "The amount of these shares / fully paid up /
E.Oldham / Accs / 4th Sept 1845" handwritten in black ink
left side. With light folds, foxing to edges, otherwise good
very fine and scarce.

$800
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2188*
Banking. The British Bank of Australia, 1st Novr 18[89],
forty £5 shares, black on buff. With folds, spike and pin
holes, very fine.

$100
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2189*

Banking. Standard Bank of Australia Limited, 7th August
1893 [date written], fifty five £5 preference shares, black on
green. With folds, pin holes, good very fine.
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2190*
Banking. The Centennial Land Bank Limited, Melbourne,
19th July 188[8], one hundred £5 shares, black on buff, with
vignettes of Melbourne Exhibition Building and Indigenous
hunting scene, overprinted 'First Issue’ in red, broker's stamp
top right side. With folds and pin holes, good fine.

$100

2191
National Bank of Tasmania Limited, second of exchange,
Launceston, (5th Oct) 190[5], for £40, brown on white, with
vignette of sailing ship and whale top centre and left side.
With pin holes, nearly extremely fine.

$250

2192
Sundry. Equitable Co-Operative Society Limited, 31st July
18[82], two hundred £1 shares, black on white, overprinted
'Paid Up' in mauve front and back. Light folds, pin holes,
good very fine.

$100
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2193*

Sundry. The City Property Company Limited, 2nd February

188[7], fifty £5 shares, black on buff, with vignette of early

City of Melbourne Coat of Arms in top centre and left side.

With light folds, some creases, pin holes, good very fine.
$100

2194

Sundry. The Woods-L.ittle Stone Dresser Limited, 19[10], £5
share; William Dawson Company, Ballarat, 191[1], five £1
shares, overprinted ‘Fully Paid Up' in red; Standard Quarries,
191[1], one hundred £1 shares; Australian Farms Limited,
191[3], one hundred £1 shares; Surrey Engine and Boiler
Works, 19[20], £10 debenture; Internal Combustion Fuel,
19[22], one hundred £1 shares; Union Tablet Company,
19[23], £10 debenture; Yates & Co (Australia) Boot and
Shoe Manufacturers, 192[4], ninety one and five hundred £1
shares, overprinted 'Ordinary" in red; Perkins & Co Limited,
19[29]; Preston Quarries, 192[9], fifty £1 shares; Marshalls
Limited, 19[36]; Cox Brothers, 16.6.65, 8% debenture
stock; Manango Limited, 01/07/86, two hundred shares;
Monitronix Services, 19[89]; Parke Rotary Shears, 1997,
one thousand two hundred and fifty $1 shares. With folds
and pin holes, fine - very fine. (16)
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2195*

Victoria sundry. The Melbourne Patent Stearine Candle

Company Limited, one £300 share, issued to Adalbert Kruge

of Melbourne, signed by Henry Henty and Frederick Lamb

as Directors, dated 3rd January 1866 [date written], black

on buff. With folds, pin holes, good very fine and rare.
$250

Registered in Melbourne, 28th November 1865 with a capital of £18,000
in sixty shares the Melbourne Patent Stearine Candle Company was to
purchase 'The Flemington Candle Works' at Flemington, owned by Adalbert
Kruge and Godfrey William Praagst. The company went into liquidation
13th September 1866.
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2196*
Sundry. Latrobe Street Property Company, (Melbourne),
7th August 1889, £150 share, black on buff. Light folds,
pin holes, good very fine.

$100
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2197*
Victoria sundry. The Polynesia Company Limited, Melbourne
and Fiji, 15th Febry 18[69], ten £2 shares, black on white,
vignette of palm trees and island plants left side. With light
folds, 8mm tear and rust spot bottom edge, light foxing to
upper edge, otherwise very fine and rare.

$150

The Polynesia Company was formed in 1868 originally intending to grow
cotton in Fiji.

2198
Sundry. The Young Wallsend Coal Mining, Newcastle,
1888 (dated in words), fifty shares, overprinted "Fully Paid
Up' twice in blue; Standard Quarries, 191[1], one hundred
£1 shares, overprinted "Ordinary" in red; Doveton Woollen
Mill, Ballarat, [19]18, twenty nine £10 shares, vignette of a
sheep top centre; Preston Quarries, 192[9], fifty £1 shares;
Bay Steamers Limited, 19[35], four 5/- shares; Carlton
Brewery Limited, 1947 (dated in words), one hundred £1
shares; Dinkum Home Brewing Company, £10 debenture,
1935[6], with sixteen interest coupons attached. With folds,
pin holes, very fine. (7)

$100



2199*

China, Republic, WWII patriotic aviation bond, five dollars,
Year 30 (1941) (Schwan & Boling 8131) with impressed
seal. Creases and folds and central edge split at top and
bottom, fine.

$50

2200
China. Shanghai Power Company, incorporated in Delaware,
certificate for twenty shares, silver preferred stock, 1948,
No 22435, black and green on white, vignette of pagoda
and city scene with train, lorry and river, text in English and
Chinese, printed by the American Banknote Company. Pin
holes, light folds, very fine.

$100

2201
China. Country Club, Bubbling Well Road, Shanghai,
debenture for one hundred taels Shanghai sycee, issue of
1901, blue and red on buff, with four handwritten transfers
on back dated 1915, 1920, 1936, 1948. With pin holes, folds
and creases, 8mm cut to right edge, very fine.

$150

The Country Club, ¢1880-1910, was a social club limited to 225 members,
situated on Bubbling Well Road in what originally was the residence of Frank
Blackwell Forbes, taipan of Russell & Co.

2202
Far Eastern sundry. Badak Company, Jeneri, Malay
Peninsula, 19[20], fifty £1 shares; New Salak South
Tin, Malay Peninsula, 192[7], one hundred £1 shares;
Lampeh (Siam) Tin, Southern Siam, 192[8], one hundred
£1 cumulative preference shares; Mavua Rubber Estates,
1927[8], £100 debenture; Timor Petroleum, Timor, 192[9],
ten £1 shares; British New Guinea Gold, 19[34], £5 share;
Irowat Gold, New Guinea, 193[5], one hundred 2/6 shares;
Borneo Options, 193[9], two £ vendor's shares; Enterprise
of New Guinea Gold and Petroleum, 1954, one hundred
1/- shares. With folds, pin holes, fine - very fine. (9)

$100
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2203*
Union of South Africa, Transvaal Province, West Rand
Unified Limited, Transvaal, 1912, certificate number 3 for
one thousand shares in name of Nellie Melba of Melbourne
with Government of the Cape of Good Hope revenue stamps
for one shilling and sixpence affixed; Royal Albert Hall,
Special Sunday Concert, MELBA, 28th Sept., 1919, ticket
stub for Upper Orchestra East. Good very fine. (2)

$100

Dame Nellie Melba was an Australian opera soprano and one of the most

famous singers in the world during the Victorian era and early twentieth
century and the prima donna at Covent Garden through to the 1920s.

MILITARY CHITS

part

2204*
Australia, 4th Light Horse, Pass, 1933, N0.6412, blue card
(80 x 34 mm), perforated along top side; military canteen
chits, Sydney Harbour H.M.A.S Watson, Wardroom Mess,
one cent, blackprint on white paper, five cents, black print
on blue paper; Royal Australian Army Pay Corps, Decimal
Currency Training note, ten dollars. Fine - uncirculated,
first is rare. (5)

$150

2205
Australia, military canteen chits, Sydney Harbour, HMAS
Kuttabul Wardroom Mess, one cent, HMAS Watson
Wardroom Mess one cent (both blackprint on white paper);
Royal Australian Army Pay Corps, Decimal Currency
Training Note ten dollars. Uncirculated. (3)

$60
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2206*
Australian Defence Canteens Service, Canteen Orders, two
shillings, NSW issue, first prefix, N 716481, date stamp,
'‘Bankstown, N.S.W. 24N0O43’, named S.8057 O/S Clive
Lawrence; another, N 922499, 'Berridale, N.S.W. 21DE45’,
unnamed; second prefix, N/1 527805, 'Mil.P.O. Cowra,
2JY45', unnamed. Very fine; very good; nearly very fine,
all scarce. (3)

$500

Ex Graeme Bamford Collection. The Australian Defence Canteens Service
assumed control over the operation of canteens in all Australian military
camps in September 1941.
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2208*
Australian Defence Canteens Service, Canteen Orders, two
shillings, Victorian issue, first prefix, VV 293175, date stamp,
'Glen Iris, Vic. 16DE41', unnamed; another, V 452001,
'Bourke St. East Vic. 30SE42", unnamed; second prefix V/1
186123, 'G.P.O. Melbourne. Vic.Aust 4SE44', typed name
VX45628 P.G. Dobie. Very fine; poor; extremely fine, all
scarce. (3)

$500

Ex Graeme Bamford Collection.
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2207*
Australian Defence Canteens Service, Canteen Order, five
shillings, New South Wales issue, first prefix, N 637354,
date stamped, ‘Robertson, N.S.W. 22JA44", named on front,
NX13987 Pte. J.K. Boyes. Tone spots, small tear in bottom
margin, otherwise fine and rare.

$250

Ex Graeme Bamford Collection.

196

2209*

Australian Defence Canteens Service, Canteen Order,

five shillings, Victorian issue, first prefix, V 767198, date

stamped, 'Sandringham S.8 Vic.Aust.130C44', named

VX77753, J.A.L. Horn on the front, rubber stamped on back

'City of Sandringham Patriotic Fund'. Very fine and rare.
$350

Ex Graeme Bamford Collection.



2213*
Canada, Officers Mess, H.M.C.S. Peregrine, chits for five
and ten cents. Uncirculated. (2)

$60

H.M.C.S. Peregrine is a shore establishment at Halifax and referred to by
the naval cadets as "Pretty Grim’.

2210*
Australian Defence Canteens Service, Canteen Order, three
shillings, Western Australian issue, first prefix, W 004020,
date stamped "Moora, West.Aust.13DE41’, unnamed. Good
very fine and rare.

$500

Ex Graeme Bamford Collection.

2214*
North China, NAAFI C.445, Race Course Shanghai,
Supper Coupon for 6 cents, no. C 04801. Extremely fine

. part and scarce.
2211 $100

W.A. Government Tramways, Expeditionary Force Tickets,
(40mm x 20mm) 'good for one ride on date punched’,

calendar dates on back. Very fine and rare. (2) 2215
$60 North China, NAAFI C.445, Race Course Shanghai,

Supper Coupon for 8 cents, no. F 07793. Extremely fine
and scarce.

Ex Graeme Bamford Collection.

$100

2216
North China, NAAFI C.445, Race Course Shanghai, Supper
Coupon for 10 cents, no. H 09461, written on back $1.84.
Good very fine and scarce.

$100

2212*
Belgium, WWII, Malcolm Club in Brussels, chit for Snacks,
number E 14536, printed by Tickets Maurice, Brussels.
Very fine.

$120

2217*
North China, NAAFI C.445, Race Course Shanghai, Supper
Coupon for 20 cents, no. M 004151. Small piece missing
at corner of tear-off edge, otherwise good very fine and
scarce.

$100

lot 2213
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2218
France, 11th Royal Fusiliers, voucher for 20 centimes,
07994, WWI issue; Ministry of War, prisoner of war issue
10 francs, number A 0,936,660, c1940s. Uncirculated; pin
holes, very fine. (2)

$100

2219
Germany, WWI, POW camp linen note, two mark, 1.3.1916,
No0.6673. Very good and scarce.

$50

2220*
British Forces, WWII, C.V.T.S. Sergeants' Mess, chit for One
Tot, Gin, N.A.A.F.l. Spirit Issue, joined pair, both signed on
back. One with crease, very fine.

$80

2221*
Hong Kong, The Foreign Correspondents’ Club, 1943-
49, chits for -.10 and -.20 Club Unit, 20 C.U.F. N0.0047.
Uncirculated. (2)

$100

The club was founded in Chongqing in 1943 and moved from Shanghai to
Hong Kong where it was established about the end of June 1949.

2222
Japan, WWII Occupation, beer label, Dai Nippon Brewery
Co Ltd, Beer, For Use of Allied Forces Only (also Japanese
text), four names written on back, perforated 16 S; also,
Pidgin English leaflet from General Sir Thomas Blamey to
New Guinea natives dated 1945 and bearing Australian coat
of arms and heading 'Ol Boi Harim Tok', native in costume
on back in colour. Very fine; folds, tears, very good. (2)
$60

Dai Nippon Brewery was eventually dismantled under U.S. military
occupation post WWII. However, the brewery was enlisted to provide beer
for the troops and the above label is of the type affixed to the bottles.

198

2223*
U.S.A., WWII American Red Cross, Snack Bar, chit for 2
Francs, To be used in Snack Bar Only. Very fine.

$120

2224
U.S.A., Commissioned Naval Officers' Club, Norfolk, Va.,
coupon book no0.15179 for $1.00, with unused coupons
for 5 cents and 10 cents (2); Officers' Open Mess, South
Ruislip, A.P.0.125, chit book no.1876A for $3.00, with
unused chits for 5 cents (11), 10 cents (5), 25 cents. Very
fine - uncirculated. (2)

$80

2225
U.S.A,, Club 72, 72nd Engineer Det. (Surv.), APO 09155,
chit book no.1501 for $5.00, unused; Black Sea NCO Open
Mess, Diogenese Station, APO N.Y. 09133, chit book n0.626
for $5.00, unused; NCO & EM Open Mess, ECN147,
Wildflecken Trng. Area, APO N.Y. 09026, chit book no.251
for $5.00, unused. All chits perforated '"CANCELED" (sic),
nearly uncirculated. (3)

$100

2226*
U.S.A., WWII, Coral Casino 'The Airtel of the Pacific', 3
Wine Mess Chits $.50, 27 Mar 1945, chit must be used on
date issued, authorised by Dick Fishell, Capt. USMCR, typed
on manila paper, pencilled on back, 'Pelelui, Palaus Island,
Jungle Tower, Caroline Islands’. Tape marks around edges,
otherwise very fine and rare.

$70



2227*

U.S.A., WWII, Guadalcanal, Hotel De Gink, Mess Pass, good

for one week beginning Aug 14 1944, typed on manila paper.

Tape marks around edges, otherwise very fine and rare.
$70

The Hotel de Gink was on Guadalcanal, a hotel in name only as it was a
collection of Quonset huts sprawled out below palm trees. It was used by
troops in transit, many returning from R & R in Australia.

2228
U.S.A., WWII, Hawaii, Commissioned Officers' Mess, Navy
Yard, Pearl Harbour, chit book n0.93847A for $2.00, 17 Jul
1945, issued to D.E.Odell, USS Selinur AKA41, with unused
chits for 5 cents (2) and 25 cents; Commissioned Officers'
Beach Club, Kailua, chit book n0.13872 for $2.00, 1945,
issued to as above, with unused chit for 25 cents; Ala Wei
Commissioned Officers’ Club, chit book n0.82358 for $2.00,
with unused chits for 5, 10 and 25 cents. Very fine. (3)
$100

2229
U.S.A., WWII, Officers’ Club, U.S.Marine Corps, North
China, chit book no.12115 for $5.00, Member's Card
No0.1548, with unused chits for 5, 10, 25, 50 cents. Cover
good very fine, chits uncirculated.

$70

2230
U.S.A., WWII, Navy Yard, Pearl Harbour, Officers’ Club,
chit book no.79807A for $2.00, 22 Feb 1945 with two
unused chits for 5 cents and 10 cents; Saipan Island, Pacific
Fleet Commissioned Officers' Mess, Navy 3245, chit book
no.7115 for $2.00 with one unused chit for 5 cents, written
above Navy 3245 is the word 'Saipan’. Very fine. (2)

$70

2231
U.S.A., 1947, 3rd Army HQ./Officers' Club, Bar Chits book
no.E4506 for 10 Dollars, 14 April 47, with one unused chit
for 5 cents (loose), back cover piece missing, written inside
for reunion in Heidelberg and also signed by Police Advisor
P.M. U.S.Constabulary, Heidelberg; Headquarters Eighth
Army, Officers' Club (formerly Yokohama Bankers' Club),
chit book for 75.00 yen, with unused chit for 3 yen. Covers
fine, chits extremely fine. (2)

$70
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2232*
U.S.A., Air Force, 350th Air Service Sqdn, Dago Village
Social Club, chit book for 300 Lire, contains unused chits for
1 Lire (3), 2 Lire (10), 5 Lire (18), 25 Lire; 449th Airmen’s
Club, Ladd Air Force Base, Alaska, chit book n0.10932 E for
$5.00, unused; Officers' Mess, Orlando Air Base, Orlando,
Fla., chit book no.32355A for $1.00, unused. The first very
fine and scarce, the others uncirculated. (3)

$100



